

Ajeet Singh Vs. State of H.P. & others

Ex. Petition No. 1151 of 2024

26.11.2024 **Present:** Ms.Sangeeta Vasudeva, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms.Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 and 2.

Mr.Jai Ram Sharma, Advocate, for respondents No. 3 and 4.

CMP No. 21827 of 2024

It has been submitted on behalf of petitioner that Dalipa, who was father of present petitioner as well as Harnam Singh, was having right for allotment of land in present matter, and after death of Dalipa, Harnam Singh was pursuing the matter and he had filed CWP No. 1762 of 2016, titled as Harnam Singh Vs. State of H.P. & others and present petitioner being another son of Dalipa and brother of Harnam Singh is one of the other surviving legal heir of Dalipa and as such he has filed the present application for permitting him to pursue the main Execution Petition filed by him.

For the aforesaid facts narrated by learned counsel for the petitioner, petitioner is allowed to pursue the main Execution Petition.

The application is allowed and disposed of.

Ex. Petition No. 1151 of 2024

Notice. Ms.Priyanka Chauhan, learned Deputy Advocate General and Mr.Jai Ram Sharma, Advocate waive

service and accept notice on behalf of respondent No. 1 and 2 and respondents No. 3 and 4, respectively and seek four weeks time to file compliance affidavit/report. Be filed within four weeks, as prayed.

Registry is directed to reflect name of Mr.Jai Ram Sharma, Advocate, in the cause list as counsel for respondents No. 2 and 3 in future.

List on **2nd January, 2025**, before appropriate Bench.

CMP No. 21824 of 2024

Reply to the application, as prayed, be filed within four weeks.

List alongwith main petition on next date of hearing.

CMP No. 21825 of 2024

Allowed. Petitioner is exempted from filing complete translation of Annexures E3 to E5 at this stage, subject to filing of the same within seven days, as and when directed to do so.

The application stands disposed of.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.**

**(Rakesh Kainthla),
Judge.**

26th November, 2024.
(Keshav)