

Ajeet Singh vs. State of HP & Ors., a/w connected matter

**Execution Petition No. 1151 of 2024, a/w
Execution Petition No. 38 of 2025**

Item No. D-6 & D-9

28.10.2025

Present: Ms. Sangeeta Vasudeva, Advocate, for the petitioner(s).

Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 & 2-State, in both the petitions.

Mr. Surinder Saklani, Advocate, for respondents No. 3 and 4, in both the petitions.

Learned counsel for respondents No. 1 & 2-State submits that she does not wish to file reply to the application for modification of order dated 15.05.2025.

Replication, if any, be filed by the applicants-respondents No. 3 & 4 before the next date of hearing.

To come up on **26.11.2025**.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

28th October, 2025
(Anurag)

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge**